
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE (Chairman) 

Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP  
(Alderwoman) 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
Judith Pleasance 
 

Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Ruby Sayed 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
James St John Davis, Finance Chairman 
Dan Worsley 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
8th July 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
7. CITY BRIDGE FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2023/24 
 

 Joint report of the City Bridge Foundation Finance Director (representing The 
Chamberlain) and the Managing Director, City Bridge Foundation.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 130) 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit.  
 



3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 142) 

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 186) 

 
10. CITY FUND & CITY PENSION FUND AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
(To Follow).  
 

 For Information 
  

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.      
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 187 - 188) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 8 July 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 

 
In Attendance: 
Judith Pleasance 
Naresh Sonpar 

 
Officers: 
Dionne Corradine  - Town Clerk's Department  

Daniel Peattie  - Chamberlain's Department  

Sonia Virdee  - Chamberlain's Department  

Cirla Peall - Chamberlain’s Department 

Kuar Kirpal  - City Solicitor’s Department  

Nathan Omane - City Bridge Foundation 

Ben Dunleavy  - Town Clerk's Department  

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Thomas Wrench  
  

- Town Clerk's Department  

Also in attendance:  
 

Sophia Brown  - Grant Thornton  

Jasmine Kemp  - Grant Thornton  

Grant Patterson  - Grant Thornton  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Prem Goyal, Alderman 
Alexander Barr, Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojda, Dan Worsley, Ruby 
Sayed, James St John Davis. It was noted that Naresh Sonpar and Judith 
Pleasance were in attendance online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That, the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13 May 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS AND EFFECTIVENESS SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the minutes of the Nominations and Effectiveness 
Sub-Committee. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the Outstanding Actions and noted the updates from 
officers. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Officers noted the update on the meeting with school chairs and 
principals, which had been challenging to coordinate due to diary 
conflicts. It was suggested to proceed with the meeting even if some 
heads were unable to attend. 

• A recommendation was made to arrange separate meetings with the 
heads and chairs of the committees to ensure future meetings take 
place. 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

Members received the Outstanding Actions and noted the updates from 
officers. 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning a blueprint 
for how Internal Audit will operate and allows the governing body to clearly 
signal the value it places on the independence of Internal Audit. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The content of the charter was almost a direct lift from the global internal 
audit standards with some adaptations for public sector requirements. 

• The Committee is confirming the authority of internal audit by approving 
the charter. 

• There was a discussion on whether the Committee, on behalf of the 
Common Council, was authorising internal audit to use whatever 
resources and speak with any departments within the organisation. 

• It was noted that there were some limits to the resources, but the power 
should be used wisely. 

• There were questions about who approves the mandate for internal audit 
and who oversees its implementation. 

• It was clarified that there are no fundamental changes in emphasis, and 
the implementation oversight question would be taken away for further 
clarification. 

Page 6



• The Committee agreed to approve the charter subject to the 
clarifications being provided via email. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Global Internal Audit Standards, approve the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

9. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
2023/24  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
the publication and audit of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts for the City 
Fund and Pension Fund. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Committee expressed appreciation for the efforts made by officers 
in getting the accounts to a stage where they could be discussed in the 
summer of 2024. 

• It was noted that the audit for the City Fund was starting, and there was 
a clarification that the backdrop has been dropped, but it did not affect 
the City Fund audit work.  

• There were questions about the backdrop and its implications, with an 
update provided that the general election had caused a pause in the 
backstop arrangements but was expected to be picked up by the new 
government.  

• The audit is underway and on track, with expectations to finish within the 
calendar year.  

 
10. CITY'S ESTATE 2023/24 - AUDIT PLANNING UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
the 2023/24 external audit plan for City’s Estate Group and other charities. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The consolidation and production of the accounts had been completed 
by the team, and they were now in the review stage. 

• The team is working on reviewing the working papers and ensuring their 
quality, with two senior members conducting reviews. 

• Crowe has been working closely with the team to ensure the audit is on 
track. 

• Crowe representatives provided insights into the audit planning reports, 
highlighting no significant changes in accounting standards or auditing 
standards. 

• The audit planning reports for City's Estates and City Bridge Foundation 
were discussed, with a focus on significant risks, key management 
judgments, and estimates. 

• The importance of maintaining independence and the need for adequate 
resourcing for the audit were emphasised. 

• The fee increases for certain entities were explained as a result of both 
the complexity of the audits and the need for better resourcing. 

 

Page 7



11. CITY BRIDGE FOUNDATION AUDIT PLANNING REPORT FOR YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  
The C
[...]
unctions in understanding what 
needs to be done differently. 

• The tool was expected to be released by the November committee 
meeting.  

• The Committee agreed to receive an update at the next meeting and a 
gap analysis paper at the November meeting to identify any changes 
needed before the January 2025 deadline. 

 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

Page 8



The Committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer concerning an 
update on the corporate and top red departmental risk registers since they were 
last reported to the Committee in May 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The report highlighted the dynamic nature of risk reporting, where 
changes occur frequently. An apology was issued for a missed risk 
update related to tree maintenance, which was shared with Members via 
email before the meeting.  

• The corporate risk CR39 focused on recruitment and retention, 
particularly in light of the new workplace attendance policy requiring a 
minimum 60 per cent workplace attendance. Members noted that CR39 
would need to be reviewed follow the mandatory 3 day per week in the 
office.  

• A risk on the Chamberlain’s departmental risk register related to casual 
staff and pensions has been de-escalated due to better information on 
the scale of the issue and number of officers impacted. 

• It was noted that Chief Officers now have a standing objective related to 
risk management; performance will be monitored against this. 

• The Environment department’s tree maintenance risk has been 
escalated to the corporate risk register for a finite period due to its wide 
impact across the organisation. The funding for tree maintenance was 
being reviewed to ensure resources are available for necessary activities 
to mitigate the risk. 

• Members suggested that some risk target dates were unrealistic, and 
some risk titles did not accurately reflect the substance of the risk. It was 
felt that there was greater emphasis on reducing the likelihood of a risk 
occurring than reducing the potential impact. 

• Members were informed that a review of risk management culture and 
appetite across the City Corporation has been completed, with a full 
report to be presented in the non-public section of the meeting. There is 
ongoing training for staff responsible for updating risks, and efforts are 
being made to improve the risk management reporting system. 

 
14. CORPORATE RISK - DEEP DIVE REVIEWS: CR01 RESILIENCE; CR36 

PROTECTIVE SECURITY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning Internal 
Audit’s deep dive reviews in relation to CR01 Resilience and CR36 Protective 
Security. 
 
Officers highlighted that the risk registers may not fully reflect actual risk 
management practices. Additionally, there was difficulty in determining the 
likelihood of achieving target risk scores by target dates due to varying 
interpretations of what these dates signify. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 9



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.    
  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were several questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Bl
[...]
agement Update (information)  
▪ Summary report of corporate risks   
▪ Summary report of red departmental risks  

  

Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management 
arrangements. It should understand the risk profile of the 
organisation and seek assurances that active arrangements are in 
place on risk-related issues, for both the body and its collaborative 
arrangements.  

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee: 

Audit and Risk Management  

Dated: 
23 September 2024 

Subject: City Bridge Foundation Annual Report and 

Financial Statements 2023/24 

Public 

 

Report of: The City Bridge Foundation Finance Director 

(representing The Chamberlain) and the Managing 

Director, City Bridge Foundation  

For Decision 

Report author: Nicole Monteiro, Reporting Accountant, 

City Bridge Foundation 

 
Summary  

 
The draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for City Bridge Foundation (CBF) for the 
year ended 31 March 2024 are provided for review and recommendation for approval to 
the CBF Board. 
 
Crowe U.K. LLP (Crowe) has substantially completed their audit work and there is no 
indication that unqualified opinion would not be issued. 
 
Crowe commenced its audit on 1 July 2024, with work carried out in person from Guildhall 
as well as remotely. Representatives from Crowe will attend the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee meeting to present their audit findings report. 

Recommendations: 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee are asked to: 
 

• Consider the contents of the audit findings report issued by Crowe (Appendix 2). 
 

• Recommend approval of the CBF Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2024 to the CBF Board.  

 
 

Main Report 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Draft 2023/24 Annual Report and Financial Statements for CBF for the year 
ended 31 March 2024 are presented for review. The draft Annual Report is subject 
to further adjustments arising from the compl
[...]
ases in property construction costs, it continues to review the level of 
reserves held. 

 
Audit Progress  
 

18. Crowe’s audit work is substantially complete, apart from completion of central 
recharges, conclusion of review of the investment property valuations and final 
reviews prior to sign-off. It is anticipated that the audit will be concluded satisfactorily 
to enable Crowe to issue an unqualified opinion as stated within paragraph 4 of this 
report. 
 

19. Crowe representatives will attend the Audit and Risk Management Committee to 
present their findings report, update on the status of the audit and to clarify any 
points or issues raised. 

 
Conclusion 
 

20. The Audit and Risk Management Committee are requested to recommend for 
approval the Annual Report and Financial Statements as at 31 March 2024 to the 
CBF Board. The Chair and Deputy Chair of the CBF Board will sign the Annual 
Report under delegated authority from the Board, with the Report to be presented 
to the Court of Common Council. 
 

Page 20



21. Once approved the Annual Report and Financial Statements will be submitted to the 
Charity Commission and published online on both the charity’s and City 
Corporation’s websites. 

 
 
 

Contact: 
Nicole Monteiro,  
City Bridge Foundation Reporting Accountant 

E:  nicole.monteiro@citybridgefoundation.org.uk 

 
Appendix 1: Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for City Bridge Foundation 
2023/24 
Appendix 2: Crowe’s Report to the Audit & Risk Management Committee  

 

 

Page 21

mailto:nicole.monteiro@citybridgefoundation.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT & 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the year ended 31 March 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Charity registration number 1035628 

Page 23



1 

City Bridge Foundation – Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023/24 

Contents  
 

 

CHAIR’S STATEMENT ........................................................
[...]
ions of Crowe Global or any other member of Crowe Global.  
 
This material is for informational purposes only and should not be construed as financial or legal advice. Please seek guidance specific to your organisation from qualified advisors in your jurisdiction.  
 
© 2024 Crowe U.K. LLP  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@crowe 

Follow us on: 

www.crowe.co.uk 

P
age 130



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 23/09/2024 

Subject: Internal Audit Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit For Information 

Report author: Matt Lock 
 

 
 

Summary 
This report provides an update on Internal Audit activity for the year so far up to 31 
August 2024.  2 Internal Audit reviews have been completed to Final Report stage 
and work is in progress at various stages for a number of Audit reviews including 7 
Audits at Draft Report stage and 6 reviews at Fieldwork stage. 
 
The significant resourcing challenges reported earlier in the year are now resolved 
with successful recruitment of 2 Senior Auditors: filling a pre-existing vacancy and a 
subsequent vacancy following conclusion of a long-term sickness absence.   
 
Positive action is being taken to address the longer-term capacity issues within the 
Internal Audit function; additional funding has been allocated from Finance 
Committee Contingency for the remainder of 2024/25 and for subsequent years via a 
budget uplift.  This funding provides for the creation of new Deputy Head of Internal 
Audit position (recruitment now initiated) and the provision of third-party resource to 
support delivery and development of the team. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Membe
[...]
2024 

Subject: Risk Management Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chief Strategy Officer For Information 

Report author: Thomas Wrench, Corporate Strategic 
Development Lead 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the corporate and top red 
departmental risk registers since they were last reported to the Committee in July 
2024. Further details can be found in the appendices listed at the end of this report. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note: 
 

• This report and the corporate and top red departmental risk registers attached 
to this report. Since the previous update: 

o The number of corporate risks has decreased from 16 to 15 with CR21 
Air Quality de-escalated to a departmental risk. 

o The number of departmental red risks increased from 20 to 21. Two 
risks have been added and one risk has been de-escalated from Red 
16 (Impact 4 Major x Likelihood 4 Likely) to Green 4 (Impact 1 Minor x 
Likelihood 4 Likely).1 

• That the development of a new Risk Management Policy and the continued 
delivery of training for officers in line with the Risk Management Strategy 
2024-2029 will help to ensure the regular and accurate updating of risks and 
mitigating actions and improve the City Corporation’s risk management 
culture. 

• That a review and refresh of the City Corporation’s risk appetite levels is in 
progress and is likely to be completed by the end of the 2024-2025 financial 
year. 
 

 

 

                                                           
1 Risk de-escalated: CHB004 Casual Staff Pensions Entitlement/Enrolments 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The corporate and red dep
[...]
act 

Target 

Likelihood 

Target 

Risk Score 

Target 

score 

Target 

Date 

Risk 

Approach 

Flight 

Path 

GSMD DDP 002 Reduced Recruitment and 

Retention of Key Staff 

4 4 16 
 

05 Sep 

2024 

2 2 4 
 

31-Dec 

2024 

Reduce  

 

Department Description Town Clerk’s 

Department Description: Town Clerk’s 1  
 

Code Title Current 

Impact 

Current 

Likelihood 

Current 

Risk Score 

Current 

score 

Latest 

Note Date 

Target 

Impact 

Target 

Likelihood 

Target 

Risk Score 

Target 

score 

Target 

Date 

Risk 

Approach 

Flight 

Path 

TC DTC PA 03 Fraud and Cyber Crime 

Reporting & Analysis Service 

(FCCRAS) Procurement 

8 3 24 
 

29 Aug 

2024 

8 2 16 
 

31 Dec 

2024 

Reduce  

 
  

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 186



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	6 Committee Work Programme
	7 City Bridge Foundation Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023/24
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - CBF Annual Report 2024 DRAFT
	CBF AFR 2024

	8 Internal Audit Update
	Internal Audit Update September 2024 Appendix 1 - IA Dashboard
	Slide 1: Internal Audit Dashboard: 01/04/2024-31/08/2024
	Slide 2: Internal Audit Resources Available in 2024/25
	Slide 3: Internal Audit Resource Analysis for 2024/25
	Slide 4: Internal Audit Recommendation Analysis
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Internal Audit Update September 2024 Appendix 2 - Current Programme of Work
	Slide 1: Internal Audit current programme of work: 01/09/2024 – 31/03/2024


	9 Risk Management Update
	20240923-Appendix 1_Corporate Risks above appetite
	20240923-Appendix 2_Top Red Departmental Risks

	14 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 September 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 23 September 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
Dan Worsley 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain’s Department 

Karen Atkinson - City Bridge Foundation 

Dionne Corradine - Town Clerk’s Department  

Iain Jenkins - Chamberlain’s Department  

Matt Lock - Chamberlain’s Department  

Henrietta Martin-Fisher - City Bridge Foundation 

Nathan Omane - City Bridge Foundation 

Daniel Peattie - Chamberlain’s Department 

Jennifer Phillips - Comptroller & City Solicitor 

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Thomas Wrench - Town Clerk’s Department 

Also in attendance:  
 

Sophia Brown  - Grant Thornton  

Jasmine Kemp  - Grant Thornton  

Grant Patterson  - Grant Thornton  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman Alderman Prem 
Goyal, Ruby Sayed and Karen Sanderson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  



RESOLVED – That, the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8th July 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with standing order 30, Alderwoman 
Elizabeth King be appointed Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning outstanding 
actions. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Meeting with Chairs of City School Boards on Financial Controls: 
Officers noted arranging a meeting had been challenging to arrange due 
to diary conflicts. Separate meetings are now being scheduled. An 
extension until October has been requested to finalise the meeting. It is 
suggested that either the head or the bursar of the schools attend the 
next Audit Risk Management Committee meeting should diary conflicts 
not be resolved. 

 

• Reviewing Induction Process for New Members: The induction 
process for new members would be reviewed when new members join. It 
was suggested to organise a meeting of the nominations and 
effectiveness sub-committee before the November meeting to discuss 
ideas for the induction process. 

 

• Terms of Reference Review: The terms of reference review will be 
brought to the next meeting in November. Delegation of authority to deal 
with any changes outside of the meeting was suggested. 

 
6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning the Committee 
Work Programme. 
 

7. CITY BRIDGE FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2023/24  
The Committee considered a report of The City Bridge Foundation Finance 
Director (representing The Chamberlain) and the Managing Director, City 
Bridge Foundation concerning the draft Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for City Bridge Foundation (CBF) for the year ended 31 March 
2024. 
 
Officers noted the City Bridge Foundation board has a reference in place with 
audit and risk, asking for review and feedback on the audit findings report 
produced by Crowe. Members were informed that the CBF board had already 
met and discussed the audit findings report with their audit manager. 
 
Key outstanding items included: 
 



- the review of the file 
- ISA 240 responses 
- related party declarations 
- payroll and recharges 
- pension scheme review 
- investment property valuations 
- remaining investment and bank confirmations. 

 
The audit manager confirmed that there were no significant issues with the 
valuation of investment properties and that the review process was ongoing for 
other outstanding items. 
 
It was mentioned that there were still 15 declarations of interest which were 
outstanding. Although it was accepted that this was better than prior years, this 
was a continued problem and represented around 10% of members. Members 
agreed that this issue should be escalated to the Chief Commoner due to its 
recurrence.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members, recommend approval of the CBF Annual Report 
and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 to the CBF Board. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer concerning an 
update on Internal Audit activity for the year so far up to 31 August 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Resolution of Resource Issues: Significant progress had been made in 
resolving resource issues within the internal audit team, including the 
recruitment of two senior auditors and the initiation of a campaign for a 
new deputy head of internal audit. 

• Financial Resources and Budget: The internal audit team has secured 
both short-term and long-term financial resources, ensuring a 
sustainable and effective audit function. This includes contingency 
funding for the current year and a right-sized budget for future years. 

• Audit Team Development: The team has focused on developing 
auditors in training, with significant progress in apprenticeships and 
exams, thereby increasing audit capacity. 

• Partnership with Third-Party Organisation: A partnership with a third-
party organisation has been established to support continuous 
improvement, benchmarking, and professional development, aiming to 
deliver further efficiencies in audit delivery. 

• Audit Findings and Forward Plan: The report highlighted recent audit 
findings, including limited assurance for the Junior Schools Key Control 
audit, and outlined a forward plan for the next six months. 

• Escalation Mechanism for Outstanding Recommendations: The 
committee discussed the need for an effective escalation mechanism for 
outstanding audit recommendations, proposing that unresolved issues 
be brought before the committee with relevant chief officers present. 



• Financial Controls in Schools: Concerns were raised about financial 
controls in schools, with ongoing efforts to improve these controls 
through closer collaboration between school teams and corporate 
accounting. 

• Internal Audit Plan: The Head of Audit & Risk Management noted that 
the Internal Audit Plan would be completed by the end of September and 
circulated to the ARM Committee prior to the next meeting.  

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer concerning an 
update on the corporate and top red departmental risk registers since they were 
last reported to the Committee in July 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Health Safety and Well-being: Recent audits have shown that the City 
of London Corporation scored 51% in health, safety, and well-being, 
indicating that basic measures are in place but there is room for 
improvement. 

• Tree Maintenance Risk: The tree maintenance risk, which had 
previously been a top concern, has been reduced due to immediate 
actions taken, particularly concerning a tree on the M25. Further plans 
are in place to continue reducing this risk. 

• BT Switch Impact: The BT Switch to 2027 has been extended for 
remedial action, but the full scale of its impact on the corporation is still 
being assessed. 

• Risk Appetite Review: The risk appetite review is ongoing, with plans to 
present options to the committee by early 2025. This includes learning 
from other organisations and integrating risk appetite into decision-
making processes. 

• Member Engagement in Risk Management: There is a concern that 
members outside the committee do not engage with risk management. 
Efforts are being made to improve understanding and ownership of risk 
among all members. 

• Clarification on Target Dates: There was confusion about target dates 
for risk reduction, specifically for CR41 (tree maintenance).  Officers 
noted that further clarification and updates would be provided to the next 
committee. 

• CR36 – Protective Security: It was agreed that further detail on risk 
mitigation for CR36 would be provided at the next meeting.  

 
10. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND – 2023-24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND AUDIT FINDINGS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update 
on the audit of the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts for the City Fund and 
Pension Fund. 
 
The committee recommended the approval of the City Fund and Pensions 
Fund 2023/24 statement of accounts, acknowledging the considerable effort put 
in by the finance team and auditors. It was noted the final accounts had 



undergone extensive audits over the past few months, and the team worked 
diligently on financial audits, recruitment, training, and improving working 
practices. Members noted that adjustments were made to correct duplications 
and an arithmetic error in the fixed asset register, which had no implications for 
general fund balances. 
 
It was noted that the finance team planned to implement a software-based 
program, CIPFA Asset Management, for the fixed asset register to reduce 
human error and improve accuracy in future audits. The auditors praised the 
finance team for their efficiency and noted that the City Fund was ahead of 
many local authorities in completing their financial statements. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, 
 

a) Recommend approval of the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts to Finance 
Committee.  

b) Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, to 
approve any material changes to the financial statements required 
before the signing of the audit opinion by Grant Thornton, which is 
expected by 30th September 2024.  

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.     
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of confidential business that the Chamberlain raised. 
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 12.42 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


